

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

JEFFREY ROBBINS, ASHLEY :  
HARDY, VERONIQUE HEPLER, and :  
CHRISTINA LE, individually and on behalf :  
of themselves and all others similarly :  
situated, and DOMONIQUE MARCEAU :  
individually, :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH CO., :  
ABERCROMBIE & FITCH :  
STORES, INC., and J.M. HOLLISTER, :  
LLC d/b/a HOLLISTER COMPANY :

Defendants. :

-----X

Civil Action No. 15-cv-6187-FPG-JWF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,  
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS,  
APPOINTMENT OF PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL AS CLASS COUNSEL,  
APPROVAL OF PROPOSED NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT, AND TO AMEND THE  
COMPLAINT FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES**

Seth R. Lesser  
Fran L. Rudich  
Michael Reed  
KLAFTER OLSEN & LESSER, LLP  
Two International Drive, Suite 350  
Rye Brook, New York 10573  
  
Gregg I. Shavitz  
Michael Palitz  
SHAVITZ LAW GROUP, P.A.  
1515 South Federal Highway, Suite 404  
Boca Raton, Florida 33432  
&  
830 3rd Avenue, 5th Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
(Other counsel on signature pages)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

    A. Factual Allegations ..... 2

    B. Overview of Investigation..... 3

    C. Litigation..... 3

        1. *The Hepler Litigation No. 13-cv-2815 (E.D.N.Y.)* ..... 3

        2. *The Wat Litigation No. 14-cv-5361 (E.D.N.Y.)*..... 5

        3. *The Robbins Litigation No. 15-cv-6187 (W.D.N.Y.)* ..... 5

        4. *The Pang Litigation No. 15-cv-1148 (E.D.N.Y.)*..... 6

    D. Settlement Negotiations ..... 6

II. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 8

    A. The Settlement Fund ..... 8

    B. Eligible Employees ..... 8

    C. Releases..... 9

    D. Allocation Formula ..... 9

    E. Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Costs..... 10

    F. Enhancement Payments ..... 11

    G. Settlement Claims Administrator..... 11

    H. Additional Provisions..... 11

III. CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE ..... 12

IV. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE ..... 14

    A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate ..... 16

V. CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE..... 22

    A. Numerosity..... 24

B.	Commonality.....	24
C.	Typicality .....	25
D.	Adequacy of the Representative Plaintiffs.....	26
E.	Certification Is Proper Under Rule 23(b)(3).....	27
	1. <i>Common Questions Predominate</i> .....	27
	2. <i>A Class Action Is a Superior Mechanism</i> .....	28
VI.	PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL .....	29
VII.	THE NOTICE PLAN AND AWARD DISTRIBUTION PROCESS ARE APPROPRIATE.....	30
VIII.	PLAINTIFFS SEEK TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alli v. Boston Mkt. Corp.*, 10-cv-0004, (D. Conn. Apr. 12, 2012)..... 10

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591, 623 (1997) .....*passim*

*Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.*, 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 10

*Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB*, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11450  
(E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990) ..... 21, 22

*Capsolas v. Pasta Res. Inc.*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144651 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012) ..... 10

*Capsolas v. Pasta Res. Inc.*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65408 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2012) ..... 26

*Carson v. Am Brands, Inc.*, 450 U.S. 79 (1981) ..... 18, 19

*Chambery v. Tuxedo Junction, Inc.*, 10 F. Supp. 3d 415  
(W.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... *passim*

*Chambery v. Tuxedo Junction, Inc.*, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101939  
(W.D.N.Y. July 25, 2014)..... *passim*

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*, 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 16, 21

*Clark v. Ecolab Inc.*, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47036 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010) ..... 14

*Clark v. Ecolab*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76613 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010) ..... 10

*Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park*, 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 23, 24

*Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.*, 502 F.3d 91  
(2d Cir. 2007)..... 26, 27

*Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.*, 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 10

*Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.*, 775 F. Supp. 2d 601 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... *passim*

*deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC*, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87644  
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010) ..... 10

*Duchene v. Michael Cetta, Inc.*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85955  
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2009)..... 10

*Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.*, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38701 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007) ..... 26

*Faican v. Rapid Park Holding Corp.*, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64382  
(E.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010) ..... 10

*Ferreira v. Model’s Sporting Goods, Inc.*, 11 Civ. 2395 (March 12, 2015)..... 10

*Flores v. Anjost Corp.*, 11 Civ. 1531, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11026  
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014)..... 10

*Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.*, 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... *passim*

*Freidus v. Barclays Bank PLC*, 734 F. 3d 132 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 31

*Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*, 457 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... 24

*Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund*, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23016  
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2008) ..... 10

*Goldberg v. Integrated Res., Inc.*, 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 16

*Green v. Wolf Corp.*, 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 28

*Guaman v. Ajna-Bar NYC*, 12 Civ. 2987, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16206  
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2013) ..... 10

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*, 80 F. Supp. 2d 164  
(S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... *passim*

*In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.*, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918  
(S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) ..... 15, 16

*In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases*, 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 27, 28

*In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n*, 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 14, 15

*In re Visa Check/Master Money Antitrust Litig.*, 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir.2001) ..... *passim*

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*, 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 14

*In re Zyprexa Prod. Liab. Litig.*, 253 F.R.D. 69 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 29

*Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.*, 602 Fed. Appx. 3 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 25

*Joel A. v. Guiliani*, 218F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 22

*Knapp v. Badger Techs., Inc.*, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77186 (W.D.N.Y.)..... 10

*Marisol A. by Forbes v. Guiliani*, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 25

*Marlo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*, 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 20

*Marriott v. Cnty. of Montgomery*, 227 F.R.D. 159 (N.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 27

*Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.*, 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 14

*McBean v. City of New York*, 228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 27

*McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering & Events, L.L.C.*, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18913  
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010) ..... 10

*Mohney v. Shelly's Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27899  
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) ..... 10

*Moore v. PainWebber, Inc.*, 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 27

*Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.*, 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 25

*Myers v Hertz Corp.*, 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 20

*Newman v. Stein*, 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 21

*Noble v. 93 Univ. Place Corp.*, 224 F.R.D. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 27

*Odom v. Hazen Transp., Inc.*, 275 F.R.D. 400 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... *passim*

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n*, 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 21, 22

*Palacio v. E\*TRADE Fin. Corp.*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88019 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2012) ..... 11

*Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm't Holdings, L.L.C.*, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12762  
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010) ..... 10

*Port Auth. Police Benevolent Ass'n, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.*, 698 F.2d 150  
(2d Cir. 1983) ..... 24

*Prasker v. Asia Five Eight LLC*, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1445 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2010) ..... 10

*Robidoux v. Celani*, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 25

*Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.*, 798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986) ..... 26, 27

*Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Group, Inc.*, 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 11

*Spicer v. Pier Sixty LLC*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137409 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012) ..... 10

*Stefaniak v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.*, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53872  
(W.D.N.Y. June 28, 2008) ..... 10

*Trinidad v. Breakaway Courier Sys., Inc.*, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2914  
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2007)..... 25

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) ..... 24

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... *passim*

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 31, 32

Fed R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68 ..... 4

**Regulations**

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... *passim*

29 C.F.R. § 778.114 ..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) ..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 255 ..... 19

29 U.S.C. § 260 ..... 19

**Other Authorities**

*Manual for Complex Litigation* (3d ed.) § 30.41 ..... 16

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002) ..... *passim*
